

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO**

**STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.* DAVE YOST,  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**GOOGLE LLC,**

Defendant.

)  
)  
)  
) **Case No. 21 CV H 06 0274**  
)  
) **Judge James P. Schuck**  
) **(ORAL HEARING REQUESTED)**  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

**REPLY OF DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC TO PLAINTIFF THE STATE OF OHIO'S  
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS  
FILED AUGUST 13, 2021**

Dated: September 30, 2021

Michael R. Gladman (0059797)

*Trial Attorney*

Robert W. Hamilton (0038889)

Zaki U. Anwar (0099737)

Katherine T. Berger (0098872)

Jones Day

325 John H. McConnell Boulevard

Suite 600

Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673

Phone: (614) 469-3939

mrgladman@jonesday.com

rwhamilton@jonesday.com

zanwar@jonesday.com

kberger@jonesday.com

Justin E. Herdman (0080418)

Jones Day

901 Lakeside Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44114-1190

Phone: (216) 586-7113

jherdman@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant Google LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. GOOGLE’S MOTION TO DISMISS IS PROCEDURALLY PROPER .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. OHIO’S ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH THAT GOOGLE SEARCH IS NOT A COMMON CARRIER UNDER OHIO LAW .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. OHIO’S ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH THAT GOOGLE SEARCH IS NOT A PUBLIC UTILITY UNDER OHIO LAW.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS THE TYPE OF GOVERNMENT REGULATION OHIO SEEKS .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	11
<i>Baston v. Sears</i> , 15 Ohio St. 2d 166, 239 N.E.2d 62 (1968), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> by <i>Franklin v. Julian</i> , 30 Ohio St. 2d 228, 283 N.E.2d 813 (1972).....	2, 10
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	7
<i>Bradley v. W.U. Tel. Co.</i> , 1883 WL 5018 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1883).....	4
<i>Brass v. North Dakota ex Rel. Stoesser</i> , 153 U.S. 391 (1894).....	4
<i>Broke Ass Phone v. Boardman Twp. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 2019-Ohio-4918, 149 N.E.3d 966.....	12
<i>Carroll v. Lucas</i> , 39 Ohio Misc. 5, 313 N.E.2d 864 (Hamilton Cty. Com. Pl. 1974).....	2
<i>Celina &amp; Mercer Cty. Tel. Co. v. Union-Ctr. Mut. Tel. Ass’n</i> , 102 Ohio St. 487, 133 N.E. 540 (1921) .....	4, 5
<i>Conwell v. Voorhees</i> , 13 Ohio 523 (1844).....	6
<i>Epic Aviation, L.L.C. v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 203, 2016-Ohio-3392, 74 N.E.3d 358 .....	6, 9
<i>Ettayem v. Land of Ararat Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017-Ohio-8835, 100 N.E.3d 1056 (10th Dist.).....	3
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	10

<i>Freedom Found. v. Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 202, 1997-Ohio-346, 685 N.E.2d 522 .....	1, 3
<i>Galloway v. Horkulic</i> , 2003 WL 22231611 (7th Dist.).....	3
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	4
<i>Hay v. Jefferson Indus. Corp.</i> , 62 Ohio Misc. 2d 472, 601 N.E.2d 672 (Madison Cty. Com. Pl. 1992).....	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11
<i>Indus. Gas Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 135 Ohio St. 408, 21 N.E.2d 166 (1939).....	9
<i>Kinder Morgan Cochin L.L.C. v. Simonson</i> , 2016-Ohio-4647, 66 N.E.3d 1176 (5th Dist.).....	4
<i>Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3246596 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2006).....	5
<i>L.D. Mgmt. Co. v. Gray</i> , 988 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	5
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	11
<i>Marano v. Gibbs</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 310, 544 N.E.2d 635 (1989).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broad. v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Nat'l Assn' of Reg. Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6

<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Colerain Twp.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 93, 2012-Ohio-3914, 980 N.E.2d 952 .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Sander Ditch Landowner's Ass'n v. Joint Bd. Of Huron &amp; Seneca Cty. Cmmrs.</i> , 51 Ohio St. 3d 131, 554 N.E.2d 1324 (1990).....	3
<i>Savannah Coll. of Art &amp; Design, Inc. v. Houeix</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 929 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	12
<i>Scott v. Houk</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 317, 2010-Ohio-5805, 939 N.E. 835 .....	2
<i>Sessions v. Skelton</i> , 163 Ohio St. 409, 127 N.E.2d 378 (1955) .....	2
<i>Southern Ohio Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 110 Ohio St. 246, 143 N.E. 700 (1924) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 2013-Ohio-2768 (2d Dist.).....	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>White v. Croft</i> , 2005-Ohio-2417 (5th Dist.) .....	3
<i>Wurdlow v. Turvy</i> , 2012-Ohio-4378, 977 N.E.2d 708 (10th Dist.).....	2

**STATUTES**

O.R.C. § 2721.07 ..... 2

O.R.C. § 2721.02(A)..... 2

O.R.C. § 5739.02(42)(a) ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 98, 124 (2021)..... 7

C. Phillips, Jr., THE REGULATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES (2d ed.) (1988)..... 5

Christopher Yoo, *The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 463 (2021) ..... 5

Eugene Volokh, *Treating Social Media Platforms like Common Carriers?*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 377 (2021) ..... 6

Eugene Volokh & Donald M. Falk, *Google: First Amendment Protection for Search Engine Search Results*, 8 J. L. ECON. & POL’Y, 883 (2012)..... 12

Kyle Langvardt, *Can the First Amendment Scale?*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 273 (2021) ..... 7
